

No. S227243

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.  
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Defendant and Respondent,

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
Real Party in Interest.

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

---

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

JUL 23 2015

v.

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Defendant and Respondent,

Deputy

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

---

After decision by the Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District,  
Case Nos. F068526 and F068676

Reversing a decision of the ALRB (39 ALRB No. 17) and affirming the  
judgment of the Superior Court for the County of Fresno (Case No.  
13CECG01408, Hon. Donald Black presiding)

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693)  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel: 415/421-7151  
Fax: 415/362-8064  
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

\*MARIO MARTÍNEZ (SBN 200721)  
THOMAS P. LYNCH (SBN159277)  
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO &  
LYNCH, APLC  
P.O. Box 11208  
Bakersfield, CA 93389  
Tel: 661/859-1174  
Fax: 661/840-6154  
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

Counsel for Real Party in Interest United Farm Workers of America

No. S227243

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.  
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Defendant and Respondent,

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
Real Party in Interest.

---

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Defendant and Respondent,

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

---

After decision by the Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District,  
Case Nos. F068526 and F068676

Reversing a decision of the ALRB (39 ALRB No. 17) and affirming the  
judgment of the Superior Court for the County of Fresno (Case No.  
13CECG01408, Hon. Donald Black presiding)

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693)  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel: 415/421-7151  
Fax: 415/362-8064  
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

\*MARIO MARTÍNEZ (SBN 200721)  
THOMAS P. LYNCH (SBN159277 )  
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO &  
LYNCH, APLC  
P.O. Box 11208  
Bakersfield, CA 93389  
Tel: 661/859-1174  
Fax: 661/840-6154  
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW ..... 5

I. The Court should grant the petitions for review..... 6

II. The decertification proceeding illegally instigated by Gerawan provides no basis for denying or deferring review..... 8

III. The issue whether the ALRB erred by not staying its final MMC order was not raised in the petition for a writ of review and also is not worthy of review..... 11

IV. The statutory arguments that the Fifth Appellate District rejected are not worthy of this Court’s review ..... 12

V. The Court should expand the issues to include all the unaddressed constitutional challenges to the MMC statute raised in Gerawan’s petition for a writ of review ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 18

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Local No. 82 v. Crowley</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 526 .....	8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> (1886) 118 U.S. 356 .....	6, 7
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Fairley v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1414 .....	8
<i>The Hess Collection Winery v. ALRB</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 1584 .....	6
<i>Montebello Rose Co., Inc. v. ALRB</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	9
<b>ALRB Decisions</b>	
<i>Abatti Farms, Inc.</i> (1981) 7 ALRB No. 36 .....	9
<i>Cattle Valley Farms</i> (1983) 9 ALRB No. 65 .....	9
<i>D'Arrigo Bros. Co. of California</i> (2013) 39 ALRB No. 4 .....	9
<i>Gallo Vineyards, Inc.</i> (2004) 30 ALRB No. 2 .....	9
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc.</i> (2013) 39 ALRB No. 20 .....	10, 11
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc.</i> (2013) 39 ALRB No. 5 .....	13, 15
<i>Gerawan Ranches</i> (1992) 18 ALRB No. 5 .....	15

<i>Gerawan Ranches</i>	
(1992) 18 ALRB No. 16.....	15
<i>M. Caratan, Inc.</i>	
(1983) 9 ALRB No. 33.....	9
<i>Nish Noroian Farms</i>	
(1982) 8 ALRB No. 25.....	9
<i>S &amp; J Ranch, Inc.</i>	
(1992) 18 ALRB No. 2.....	9

**California Statutes**

**Labor Code**

§ 1164.3(a).....	6
§ 1164.3(d).....	12
§ 1164.5(a).....	16
§ 1164.11.....	13, 4
§ 1164.11(a).....	13
§ 1164.11(b).....	14, 15
§ 1164(a)(1).....	14
§ 1164(b).....	14
§ 1164(d).....	6
§ 1164(e).....	6
